

WD83485

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

MARIA DEL CARMEN ORDINOLA VELAZQUEZ  
APPELLANT-RESPONDENT,

vs.

JENNIFER REEVES, M.D., ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

CASE NO. 1716-CV20186

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
DIVISION NO. 14  
HONORABLE JOHN M. TORRENCE, CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JENNIFER REEVES, M.D., KRISTEN FRIED,  
M.D., SHILPA BABBAR, M.D., KATHRYN GOINS, M.D., KENT BURK, M.D., AND  
UNIVERSITY PHYSICIAN ASSOCIATES

---

Timothy M. Aylward                      MO # 30274  
Robert Givens                              MO # 67423  
Horn Aylward & Bandy, LLC  
2600 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 421-0700  
[taylward@hab-law.com](mailto:taylward@hab-law.com)  
[rgivens@hab-law.com](mailto:rgivens@hab-law.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS  
JENNIFER REEVES, M.D., KRISTEN  
FRIED, M.D., SHILPA BABBAR, M.D.,  
KATHRYN GOINS, M.D., AND KENT  
BURK, M.D.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the Jury regarding the burden of proof because the argument misstated Missouri Law and improperly shifted the burden of proof from Ms. Ordinola’s to Respondents, in that Ms. Ordinola’s counsel improperly argued in closing that Respondents had the “burden to convince them” and allowing the argument in without a corrective instruction was an abuse of discretion.....6

A. Respondents supplied the Court with the necessary record to determine the question whether Appellant’s counsel’s argument was improper and necessitated the specifically requested instruction.....6

B. The trial court failed to give the requested instruction, which would have directly addressed Appellant’s counsel’s improper argument.....7

C. Respondents suffered prejudice from Appellant’s misstatement of Missouri law to the jury at the last possible time to address the jury.....9

II. The trial court erred in overruling Respondents’ objection to Ms. Ordinola’s use of a recording of Respondent Kent Burk, M.D., at trial, because this evidence should not have been admitted in that Ms. Ordinola failed to disclose the recording during discovery and the use of that recording caused extreme prejudice to Respondent Dr. Burk by denying him adequate opportunity to prepare and explain the context of the recording.....10

A. Respondents complied with Rule 84.04 in their initial brief.....10

B. The trial court erred in overruling Respondents’ objection to Appellant’s counsel’s use of the transcript at issue during her questioning of Dr. Burk...11

C. Respondents did not waive their objection to this issue at trial.....14

III. The trial court correctly reduced the total noneconomic damages awarded to the plaintiff under R.S.Mo. 538.210 because that statute does not violate the right to trial by jury guaranteed by the Missouri Constitution. (Responds to Ms. Ordinola’s Point Relied on 1).....15

IV. The trial court erred in denying the Motion for Periodic Payments of Future Non-Economic Damages because the court had a duty to allocate damages properly on a pro rata basis, in that the court incorrectly applied all of Ms. Ordinola’s Attorneys’ Fees to the future damages portion of the judgment, rather than applying the attorneys’ fees pro-rata to past and future damages, and that error caused prejudice by artificially reducing the future damages award.....16

    A. Respondents preserved this matter for appellate review.  
    .....16

    B. Respondents’ point is sufficient and the trial court erred in not ordering the future non-economic damages payable in periodic payments pursuant to Missouri statute.....16

V. The trial court erred in denying the motion for remittitur because the judgment applied the “catastrophic injury” cap on non-economic damages rather than the standard cap on non-economic damages in that the evidence did not establish that Ms. Ordinola suffered an irreversible failure of an organ system as defined by Section 538.205.....18

    A. The trial court erred in finding the evidence presented established Appellant suffered a “catastrophic” injury to her bladder or urinary organ system.  
    .....18

VI. The trial court erred in denying Respondents’ motion for remittitur because the court applied the incorrect statutory cap, in that the court applied the cap in effect in calendar year 2019 (the year the case was tried), rather than calendar year 2015 (the year the cause of action accrued) and thereby improperly gave retroactive effect to a substantive change in the law, in violation of *Klotz v. St. Anthony Medical Center*.....20

    A. The trial court erred in denying Respondents’ request to apply the cap in effect at the time of the care at issue.  
    .....20

CONCLUSION.....21

RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATE.....23  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Daniels v. Griffin*, 769 S.W.2d 199, 201 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1989).....6  
*Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.*, 2006 WL 768513, 6 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 2006).....20  
*Klotz v. St. Anthony Medical Center*, 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc. 2010).....20, 21

**Jury Instruction**

Missouri Approved Instruction 3.01.....7, 8

**Statutes**

R.S.Mo. § 538.205.....18  
R.S.Mo. § 538.210.....15, 20  
R.S.Mo. § 538.220.....16, 17  
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 56.01.....13  
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 81.12.....6, 7
